
6gzlttez-1r0 : xel t9-09zrt0ez-ll0 :'lol '!000t, - lqpo rr\oN rpeou equeQPIBg '8tr-g 'a6noH uEursstEs looH rD!! : acuo 'droc ? 'p8au

6921!tsz-110 : $Dgo l,-{sullcgz-rro : IbtiL lmlH+l p 'pu rr.nrrrr 'et]-+ 'f,El! 
'.brbe 

'E! jllt : rolt'to etu.rP pf DLFI

s^oqe sv :lcu3

661.6 :SCJ :'oN drqs.requraru
O pue filelelceg fiuedurog

pollur!-I uogletodrog ruspnol g

(ellqy ueung)

'"P\''{-\ pul Jo lleqoq uo puP rol
'{1;n1q1re} srnoA

'no{ 6ul>1ueq1

'esee;d pJocoJ pue uolleLulolut :no{ JoJ st slrll

'LUO3'3]CJt'AAA A

'e'l fueduo3 eW lo eltsqen eql uo elqelre^B osle st uol]euloJut ptesaJo]e aL{l

'T/\l'd 
flrcle popnlcuoc pue 'yuv 00. LL w pocuoLur.uoc 6ur1eelu eq1

'ZZ0Z'Le toqLuecog uo popuo sr.lluoul outu pue topenb eql "ro;

podey Met^ou pollurll qlrnnOo;e sllnsou lercueurJ pelrpne-un qlrmorel,l posolcue pur; i{1pury

'zz0z'Le JeqLuecec uo papuo sl,|luoul outu

pue Jouenb eql lo; {uedLUoC otl} Jo s}lnsau leroueutj po}tpne-un po^ordde pue peraptsuoc

erle-iolul'1ZOZ'6 {ientqe3'fepstnql uo ploq 6ur1eey1 pleog J!or.,l] ut {ueduuo3 eL.{}

jo sro]oor!C lo preog eq]'gLoz 'suor1elnOe5 (ucor) lgfS or.,ll Jo gt uorleln6ey o] ]uensrnd

'urepe6;y.ng

ZZ0Z';,g lequrscoq uo pspuo
stlluotu oulu pue royenb eq1 JoI sllnssu leroueulJ poltpne-un oLll Jo uolss!urqns :qnS

SZ,OZ'5 ftenlqeg99t/X3'IS/S3/CICU t/6 L0Z'oN
ruoc'clcr!'rhrwl :o1sqo n 'tuoc'c1c.tg@olu! :lletu-I ',,LOLIO6OCGOO!'lO668rZ'I-NlC,,

CICUT :loqufig dllcg

tgg 00t - lequny1 '(lse:l) elpueg
'xe;duro3 epny-eJpueg

'C-Icolg 'L-O' ,pze16 e6ueL{cxf ,,

(SaV=ru q6norql)
pollru!-l elpul ;o e6ueqcxl lcols leuolteN

gtgzyg :opo3 dr.rcg

t00 00, - teqLuny\ 'uol loolls lelec
'sJoA ol {oqqeefaef ozoJtqd

Outplrng epunlou '6ulM ape;l /v\eN 'JoolJ IS l.

(er1ue3 6ur1sr1 ISg qBnorql)
pol!trllt 3sg

(eu1eg lu!U[ - osydroluf elpul lo 'lnoe V)
.OI'I NOIIVUOdUOC UUSHNOI ONV CNIUSIVC AVAA]IVU NVIONI

(-a UU r n13s\ l(D r.lcbll-l lfllh,)

Srcut
Cu)
v E?ug t.tltuhl\l(D hseiL Fn hLle$ €p+ t-hgF



lndian Railway Catering and Tourism
CIN : 174899D11999GOt101707

lEggMIp & coRP.oF
STATEMENT OF UNAUD TO

Amgunt in { Lakhs except EpS

Cost of Materials Consumed

in lnventories of finished goods, work-in_progress

77,569.11.

3,',1,57.73

-Deferred tax - Earlier years

Jtems that will not be reclassified to profit or Losi

- Remeasurment of post-employment benefit obligation

Other Comprehensive lncome/(Loss) for the period

Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of

Year ended

ne months are not annualised.
Notes:

1 The above unaudited Financial Results of the company have been reviewed by Audit committee and approved hy the
Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 9th Februa ry, 2o23.The statutory Auditors have conducted
limited review of the unaudited Financial Results.

2 The above unaudited Financial Results of the company have been prepared
standards (lnd-AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the companies
Accounting standards) Rules, 2ols, as amended from time to time.

in accordance with the lndian Accounting
Act, 2013 read with Companies (lndian

3 Railway Board vide commercial Circular no. cc60 of 2019 has increased the catering tariff for post and pre-paid trains.
However, the effect of enhancement of License Fee for the periods from 1g.11.2019 to 22.o3.2a20 (for post paid
trains) and 27 'LL'2021 to 3L.L2.2022 (for post and pre-paid trains) has not been ascertained & recognized on account
of increase in catering tariff as per the cc-50 of 2019 issued by the Railway Board, since due to pandemic, the sales
assessment by the company was pending which is now under finalization.

4ffiW



4 During the Financial Year 2ozl-22, an amount of \2713.32 lakhs was paid and charged to revenue on accou nt of L5%
Railway share in profits of Railneer plants (owned and PPP plants) up ts gl.g.202l as Railways have not agreed withthe contention of the company i.e railneer is part of catering segment which is in loss and also demands 40% revenue
share for PPP Plants which is not accepted by the company. No provision was made for the Financial year zozL-z. inview of the loss incurred in Railneer segment after considering above payment of t 2713.32 lakhs as expense for thatyear' These matters/amounts are subject to confirmation and reconciliation with Railways.

5 As per the terms and conditions of the tender, in respect of 4 Ppp Railneer plants, the Developer cum operator
(DCos) are to be reimbursed the GST on sales net of lnput Tax credit (rrc) availed by them. The impact for the sameamounting t 309'28 lakhs was accounted for in Financial Year 2ozl-22 except for one plant where figures of lrc
claimed by the DCo were not available. Further, due to non-avaitability of figures of lrc claimed by respective DCos of
02 plants for the nine months ending 31st December,2o22and 01 plant for the quarter ending 31st Decem ber, zaLz,the same could not be estimated and accounted in the respective quarters and these DCos have represented againstthe claim of IRCTC for lnput Tax credit. The company intends to take opinion on this matter from Ex-Additional
Solicitor General (AsG) of lndia and necessary decision will be taken accordingly after the receipt of the said opinion.

6 The Anti Profiteering Authority issued notice dated 25.a2.2022 for profiteering amount of 15041.44 Lakhs under
section L7t of the CGST Act, 2oL7 for not passing the benefit of tax reduction to consumers. The show cause notice
has contested by the company and matter was argued in August,2o22 but final order from Authority still awaited.
However, as per the notiflcation No. 23/2o22-central tax issued on 23.LL.2022(effective from L.L2.20221by the
Government of lndia, that the competition commission of lndia (ccl) which has been vested with powers to
adjudicate all the cases in which benefit of tax reduction to consumers not being passed by the assessees on account
of reduction in GST rates prior to implementation of GST Act. The proceedings under the notice issued by Anti
Profiteering Authority, therefore, will now be concluded by ccl.

7 Arbitration award was pronounced in April,2o22 amounting to t 7400 Lakhs plus simple interest @6% per annum
from July, 2018 onwards, in favour of certain ticensees which represents principal amount towards claims for supply
of welcome drinks not paid to licensees and recovery of differential costs for the supply of regutar meals to the
passengers on the instructions of Railways whereas the price of combo meal, which is lower than the price of regular
rneat, was reimbursed to these licensees. The matter has been refered to the Railways for their instructions on the
matter as the main liability in this matter would be of Railways and the Company has the right to recovery from
Railways in case ultimately it is made liable to pay. The company has filed objections against Arbitration award and
same was listed before Honorable High Court of Delhion 28.09.2022. The next date of hearing is fixed on 2g.03.2023.

8 For the quarter and nine months ended 3Lst December,2o22 exceptional income amounting < 135.31 lakhs include
excess provision wrtieen back for previous years relating to Tejas trains in line with the waiver allowed by the
Railways on account of Custody and Fixed Haulage charges.
For the Financial Year 2o2L-22, net Exceptional expenses amounting t 400.45 Lakhs includes (i) t 224g.54 Lakhs being
reversal of excess provisions for previous years relating to Performance Related pay, {ii) t 2713.32 lakhs being
expense on account of L5% Railway share in profits of Railneer plants up to 3L.3.ZOZL (refer Note no.4); and (iii) t
64.33 Lakhs being excess provisions written back for previous years relating to various other expenses.

9 ln the month of December 2022, Government of lndia (Gol) has further disinvested 400 Lakhs no. of shares of the
Company through offer for sale (OFS)and the proceeds have been realized by GOl.

10 TheBoDhavedeclaredanlnterim Dividendof t3.50pershare(Facevalue ot<Z/-pershare) forthefinanciat year
2022-23 in their meeting held on 09th Febru ary ZOZI.

11 The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/rectassified/restated, wherever considered necessary.

Place: New Delhi
Dated : 9th February, 2023

ForJ on behalf of tte Board of Directors

Cl,lZ
Rajni xa$ja
Chairpercon & Managing Director
D1N108083574ffiW



lndian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited

STANDAIC],IE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESUITS, ASSETS AND UABIUTIES FOR THE qUnnren AND NINE I

rD, NEW DELHI

I/ONTHS ENDE

-110001

D 31ST DF'FM BER,2022

PARTICULARS

Amount in t Lakhs

Quarterended I Nine Months Ended I VearenaeA
71.12.2022 30.09.2022 3t.12.2021 EL.12.2022 tL.12.2021 31.03.2022

(Unauditedl (Unauditedl (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unauditedl (Auditedl
1.. SEGMENT REVENUE

a, uatering 39,414.90 33,440.78 10,465.-t7 108,070.81 23,277.43 49,896.72
b, Rail neer 7,898.74 7,5'J.4.2't 5,079.03 24,t2A.tg t2,L65.tL L7,625.24
c) lnternet Ticketing 30,099.73 30,02s.7s 31,286.36 90,29L.22 72,814.42 102,096.74
d)Tourism L2,227.5L 6,945.65 6,825.03 27,366.LL L4,272.il L5,697.26
e) State Teertha 2,549.79 2,962.9A 449.73 8,833.L6 449.73 3.031.37
TOTAL 92,190.67 80,989.29 54.105.92 258,581.49 118,979.33 188,347.33
Less: lnter Segment Revenue 384.24 309.12 84.88 1,035.83 127.61 399.49
Revenue f[om Operations 91,805.43 80,580.17 54,021.04 2s7,64s.66 118,851.72 187,947.84

2. SEGMENTS RESULTS

Profit/(toss) (before tax, interest and investments income from
each segment)

a) Catering 4,229.02 3,542.00 572.27 11,995.78 90.06 2,642.13
b) Rail neer # 884.86 539.24 sos.39 2,342.72 96s.48 (1,468.15)
c) lnternet Ticketing 25,329.41" 25,276.30 26,518.18 76,LOA.4g 50,239.34 87,0L8.80
d)Tourism 1,19L.18 (e88.80) (7e3.56) 288.67 (4,369.L3) (4,6L3.27)
e) State Teertha 403.89 44L.00 57.42 L,482.65 57.42 297.20
TOTAL 32,038.36 28,809.74 26,859.60 92,210.30 56,983.17 83,836.71
Add: lnterest & Dividenci lncome 2,225.89 L936.32 1.,294.76 5,730.30 3,647.75 5,114.58

PROFTT/{LOSSI BEFORE TAX 34,264-24 ?o,746.06 28,154-36 97,94060 60,630.92 88,951.29

# Railneer segmeht Gsults for the year ended 31st March, 2022 lncludes expenses of i 2713.32 Lakhs on account of Railway share in proflts for earlier
yea6.

l{.1c.:
1' Assets and Liabilities used ln the companfr buslheii are not ldentlfied to ary ofthe reportable segments as these are used inErchangeably between
segrnents. The Company believes that lt 15 dr[ently not precdcable to provlde segnental dlsclosure .eladng to total assets and liabilities shce a meaningful
sefegadon of the available data could be onerous.
2' For the quarter and nine months ended 31st Decrmber, 2022 exceptlonal ltem representlnS income amounflng { 135.31 lakhs B in.luded tn Tourlsm
SeSment.

For the year ended 31st March, m22, segment results ltrclude net e)rcep{onal items representirS erpehses of I !m0.45 Lakhs which ls allocated to varlous
segment results as under:-
Segment

Catering

Railneer

lnternet Ticketing

Tourism

State Teertha

Total (4fi1.45)

Place : New Delhi

Dated :9th February 2023

t ln Lakhs

60s.8r.
(2,506.00)

L,275.27

188.54

35.93

DIN:-08083674

JWheBoardorDirectors



P.FI. MEHRA &C O.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

901, New Delhi House, 27 Barakhamba Road,
Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001
Tel : +9'l -1 '1 -431 56156, 43156100
E-mail : prmdg @ prmehra.com/prmaudit@ rediffmail.com

1.

2.

lndependent Auditor's Review Report on Review of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the
Quarter and Nine Months ended 31 December 2A22

To the Board of Directors of lndian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited

We have reviewed the arcompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results ("the
Statement") of lndian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited (the "Company") for the
quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2022 being submitted by the Company pursuant to
the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in lndian Accounting Standard 34, "lnterim Financial Reporting"
("lnd AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, ("the Act")
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
lndia and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the
Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our
review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 241A, "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the
Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. A review of interim financial
information consists of making enquires, primarily of company's personnel responsible for financial
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing
specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us
to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in
an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement read with the
Notes thereon, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the aforesaid lndian Accounting Standard specified under section 133 of the Act and other
accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the information required to be
disclosed, in terms of the Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it
is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to:

Note No. 3 regarding non-recognition of revenue and non-provision of share of Railways in such
revenue for the financial years 2019-20 and 2021-22 and for the nine months period ended
December 31, 2022 from the increase to be made in license fee due to tariff revision made by the
Railway Board in financial year 2019-20 as the exercise regarding sale-assessment, which will
determine the '/o of increase in license fee, if any, is under finalisation as on date.

Note No. 4 regarding 15% share of Railneer segment profit for the period 2007-08 ta 2O2O-21 paid

to Railways amounting to Rs.2,713,32Lakhs and charged to revenue during the financial year 2.A?1-

22. No provision for share of Railways for financial year 2021-22 was made as the above payment

3.

4.

5.

i.

ii.

90t, Ncs Dctti flouse
2?. Brnthanbr Road

Qx"..i';H.O 56, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110002, Tel: 011-45325600



of Rs.2,713.32lakhs, treated as an expense for the financial year 2021-22, resulted in loss in

Railneer segment. Further, the Railway Board demanded 4A% share of revenue of PPP plants

whereas the Company has contended that PPP plants are not run on license basis and accordingly

charged to revenue only 15% share of profits of these plants. These matters including the treatment

stated above are subject to confirmation / reconciliation by I with the Railways.

iii. Note No. 5 regarding not accounting for claim of lnput Tax Credit of GST recoverable from certain

parties operating Railneer plants resulting in overstatement of purchases of stock in trade and

understatement of profit. Amount not ascertained.

iv. Note No. 6 regarding notice dated 25.02.2022 issued by the National Anti-Profiteering Authority
(GST) alleging profiteering amounting to Rs.5,041.44Lakhs for the period July 1,2017 to May 31,

2020 for not passing on the benefit of reduction in rate of tax to the consumers by way of

commensurate reduction in the MRP of Railneer brand of drinking water manufactured and sold by

the Company even though there was reduction in the tax rate on the introduction of GST w.e.f. July

1, 2017. The Company is contesting the above show-muse notice and the matter is pending.

v. Note No. 7 regarding arbitration award given in favour of certain licensees amounting to

Rs.7,400Lakhs plus simple interest @ 6Yo per annum from January 2018 onwards. The Company

contends that the matter has been referred to the Railways as the main liability in this matter would

be of Railways and the Company will have the right to recovery from Railways in case ultimately it is

made liable to pay. The arbitration award is being contested by the Company in the Hon'ble Delhi

High Court and the matter is pending.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For P.R. Mehra & Co.
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 000051N)

M
Ashok Malhotra
Partner
Membership No: 082648

Place: New Delhi
Date: February 09, 2023

UDIN: Z3og26 ) g96 7-EL R 9{ -Sf


